
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
ANNUAL BITUMINOUS SURFACE TREATMENT 

COFFEE COUNTY, ALABAMA 
 
 

 
Sealed bids will be received by the Coffee County Commission at the Office Complex in 
New Brockton, Alabama, until 9:00 A.M., December 17, 2025, and at that time publicly 
open for constructing the following: 
 
Annual bid for supplying and placement of Bituminous Surface Treatments in 
quantities as requested by the Coffee County Highway Department. 
   
The contract period shall be for 12-months with an option to issue a second and third 12-
month contract under the same pricing, terms and conditions. 
 
A certified check or bid bond payable to the Coffee County Commission for an amount of 
5% of bid (maximum - $10,000) must accompany each bid as evidence of good faith. 
 
Specifications and Proposals may be obtained at the Coffee County Engineer’s Office, 
1165 East McKinnon Street, New Brockton, Alabama from 6:30 A.M. until 5:00 P.M., 
Monday through Thursday (telephone 334-894-6112).  No proposal fee is required.   
 
The bidder’s proposal must be submitted on the complete original proposal furnished him 
by the Coffee County Commission.  Bids will be received only from contractors duly 
licensed by the State Licensing Board for General Contractors. 
 
This project will be eligible for a Certificate of Exemption as provided by Act 2021-372. 
Once a proceed order is issued, the contractor shall have 5 days to submit the Form ST-
EXC 1 to the County. 
 
The right to reject any or all bids is reserved. 
 
Kim Ellis, Chairman 
Coffee County Commission 



 
COFFEE COUNTY COMMISSION 

 
INVITATION TO BID 

 
(ANNUAL BITUMINOUS SURFACE TREATMENT BID) 

BID # 2026-15 
 

TO:  ALL INTERESTED BIDDERS 
 
INVITATION DATE: November 24, 2025 
              
OPENING DATE/TIME:   December 17, 2025 9:00 A.M. 
 
FROM:  Rod Morgan    
 County Administrator         
 
 
 The Coffee County Commission will open sealed bids in the Office Complex, 
US84, New Brockton, Alabama at the time specified above. 
 
 All bidders must use our bid form and must show the opening date on the face of 
your company’s envelope containing the bid.  Failure to comply with this may result in your 
bid not being considered. 
 
 Each bid must be filled out in ink and notarized.  Coffee County reserves the right 
to accept or reject any or all bids or portions thereof.  No errors will be corrected after the 
bids are opened.  No prices will include State or Federal Excise taxes. Tax exemption 
certificates will be furnished upon request. 
 
 ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION OF PROPOSALS:  The Coffee County 
Commission reserves the right to reject any or all proposals.  Without limiting the generality 
or the foregoing; any proposal having erasures or corrections in the price sheet may be 
rejected; any proposal which omits a bid or any one or more items in the price sheet may 
be rejected; any proposal in which prices are omitted, or in which prices are obviously 
unbalanced may be rejected; and any proposal accompanied by an insufficient or irregular 
bid bond may be rejected. 
 
 The bidder must submit a cashier’s check or bid bond for five percent (5%) 
of the bid amount (maximum bond amount $10,000) along with his bid.  This check 
or bid bond must be made payable to COFFEE COUNTY COMMISSION, and be certified 
by a reputable banking institution or bonding company.  Checks of unsuccessful bidders 
will be returned promptly.  Checks of the successful bid shall be returned after fulfilling the 
bid.  Upon award bidder shall furnish contract bonds in accordance with Alabama Public 
Works Laws. 
 
 Contractors must be in compliance with EEO Laws, the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” 
Act, and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. 
 
ALL BIDDERS MUST USE OUR BID FORM AND PROPERLY IDENTIFY ON THE 
OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE THE DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING. 



S P E C I F I C A T I O N S 
For Bid No. 2026-15 

Annual Bituminous Surface Treatments  
 
GENERAL:  The bidder shall furnish all necessary materials, labor, machinery, tools, apparatus and other 
means of construction for the placement of Bituminous Surface Treatments in quantities and locations as 
requested by the Coffee County Highway Department.   
  
PERIOD:  This bid is to establish a twelve (12) month contract with an option to issue a second and third 
twelve (12) month contract under the same pricing, terms and conditions.  The second or third contract, if 
requested by the County and agreed upon by the vendor, would begin the day after the first or second 
contract expires.  Any successive contract must have written approval of both the County and the Vendor 
no later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the previous contract.  
 
The first contract period shall expire on December 31, 2026. 
 
TERMS:  The bidder is to place Bituminous Treatments in quantities as requested by the Coffee County 
Highway Department through December 31, 2026.  Work to be in compliance with Sections 401 and 409 of 
the current Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction. 
Bituminous price adjustments apply to this bid in accordance with ALDOT Standard Specifications, the 
base index month for this bid shall be December 2025. 
 
The Bituminous Surface Treatments shall be composed of granite in all layers.  Surfaces with any 
carbonate stone layers shall not be included in this bid.  
  
The bidder is to place the materials in a manner conforming to the Alabama Department of Transportation 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, latest edition.  Payment for bidder’s work shall be as 
specified by the Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 
latest edition. 
 
The total square yards per work order shall be used to determine the unit price.  A work order may be issued 
for a single Coffee County road or there may be multiple Coffee County roads per work order. 
 
The contractor shall furnish flagmen, pilot car and portable traffic control devices in accordance with the 
Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, Latest Edition.  Cost of furnishing traffic control devices shall 
be considered a subsidiary obligation of the work. 
 
This project will be eligible for a Certificate of Exemption as provided by Act 2021-372. Once a proceed 
order is issued, the contractor shall have 5 days to submit the Form ST-EXC 1 to the County. 
 
All Companies submitting bids must have an Alabama State General Contractor’s License.  A copy of the 
license shall be submitted with this bid.   
 
 All bidders must use the attached bid form and must show the opening date and time on the face of the 
envelope containing the bid.  Failure to comply with this may result in your bid not being considered. 
 
Each bid must be filled out in ink and notarized. The Coffee County Commission reserves the right to 
accept or reject any or all parts of bids. 
 
The bidder shall enclose a certified check or bid bond for five percent (5%) of bid (maximum - $l0,000.00) 
and hereby agrees that in case of failure to execute contract and furnish contract bonds as required by The 
Code of Alabama 1975 within fifteen (15) days after notice of award, the awarding authority shall recover 
from the principal or the sureties if the guaranty to be a bid bond, the difference between the amount of the 
contract as awarded and the amount of the proposal of the next lowest bidder.  If no other bids are received, 
the full amount of the proposal guaranty shall be so retained or recovered as Liquidated Damages for such 
default.  It is understood that in case the work is not awarded to the undersigned, the check will be returned 
as provided in the Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specification, current edition. 
 
   

Successful bidder shall furnish proof of General Liability Insurance. 
 



 2026-15 Annual Surface Treatment Bid
Coffee County, AL

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, CURRENT EDITION, 

EXCEPT AS MODIFIED BY APPLICABLE SPECIAL PROVISIONS.

ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT BID PRICE

NO. ANNUAL QUANITIY (GRANITE AGGREGATE)

1 BITUMINOUS TREATMENT LIQUID SEAL "G" (Section 401)  

Complete in place.  Quantities of less than 9,999 sq. yards

 

2 BITUMINOUS TREATMENT LIQUID SEAL "G" (Section 401)  

Complete in place.  Quantities of 10,000 to 19,999 sq. yards

3 BITUMINOUS TREATMENT LIQUID SEAL "G" (Section 401)   

Complete in place.  Quantities of 20,000 sq. yards or greater

4 DOUBLE BITUMINOUS TREATMENT LIQUID SEAL "GD" (Section 401)   

Complete in place.  Quantities of less than 9,999 sq. yards

 

5 DOUBLE BITUMINOUS TREATMENT LIQUID SEAL "GD" (Section 401)   

Complete in place.  Quantities of 10,000 to 19,999 sq. yards

6 DOUBLE BITUMINOUS TREATMENT LIQUID SEAL "GD" (Section 401)   

Complete in place.  Quantities of 20,000 sq. yards or greater

7 TRIPLE LAYER BITUMINOUS TREATMENT (Section 409)  

Complete in place.  Quantities of less than 9,999 sq. yards

 

8 TRIPLE LAYER BITUMINOUS TREATMENT (Section 409)  

Complete in place.  Quantities of 10,000 to 19,999 sq. yards

9 TRIPLE LAYER BITUMINOUS TREATMENT (Section 409)  

Complete in place.  Quantities of 20,000 sq. yards or greater

TOTAL:

NAME OF BIDDER:  ______________________________________ LICENSE NO: ___________________________________

ADDRESS: ______________________________________________ DATE: _____________________________________

TELEPHONE NUMBER:  ___________________________________ NOTARY:  _____________________________________

SIGNATURE:  ____________________________________________ TITLE:  _______________________________________

Square Yard 2,000

Square Yard 12,000

Square Yard 30,000

Square Yard 2,000

Square Yard 12,000

Square Yard 30,000

2,000

12,000

30,000

BID AMOUNTDESCRIPTION UNIT

Square Yard

Square Yard

Square Yard


	NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS (ACCA)(SURFACE TREATMENT)
	NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

	INVITATION TO BID SURFACE TREATMENTS
	ANNUAL SURFACE TREATMENT BID
	BID PRICE SHEET SURFACE TREATMENT
	TRIPLE SURFACE


